

(Insert Your Logo) Here

SCHOOL OF LEGAL STUDIES, CENTRAL INSTITUTION OF KASHMIR, Ganderbal (J&K) and V M Salgaocar College of Law, Panaji, Goa wish to foster cooperation in education and research and to facilitate cultural exchange. Through this Memorandum of Understanding, the Institutions affirm their commitment to cooperation between institutions.

- 1. The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding is to promote and to facilitate an international and multilateral exchange between the two Institutions, and more particularly:
 - a) The mobility of their students, faculty members and staff between their two Institutions; and
 - b) The development of teaching and research activities between the two Institutions.
 - c) To organize training programmes for students and Faculty for pro bono lawyering and legal aid clinic to facilitate and promote access to Justice.
- 2. This Memorandum of Understanding sets out the general principles governing the relationship of the two Institutions. It will be completed by Protocols which shall apply to specific areas.
- 3. The Institutions will explore the possibility of establishing Protocols in the following areas:
 - a) The exchange of faculty members;
 - b) The exchange of students (including virtual/online exchange);
 - c) Joint research projects and programs;
 - d) The exchange of teaching materials and resources, including the on-line digital library accessibility;
 - e) Assistance in finding internships for exchange students;
 - f) Cooperation in the development of joint teaching methods and projects;
 - g) assistance in organizing visits to companies and international institutions; and
 - h) Other areas that may be mutually agreed upon.

The precise form of cooperation will be determined as the Institutions set out in each Protocol.

- 4. Pursuant to this Memorandum of Understanding, the Institutions will facilitate contact between their researchers.
- 5. Upon the agreement of both Institutions, this Memorandum of Understanding can be extended to include other existing partner institutions, so that an effective and comprehensive network of cooperating institutions may be formed.

6. Each Institution shall name one academic official who shall be responsible for the administration and facilitation of the Memorandum of Understanding and who shall be the person of record for official communication pertaining to the Memorandum of Understanding.

For school of legal studies, central Institution of Kashmir (J&K):

Name	Prof. Mohd Afzal Zargar
Title	Registrar
Address	Green Campus
City	Ganderbal
Province	Jammu & Kashmir
Postal code	191131
Country	India
Telephone	+ 91 94194 67875
Email	deanlaw@cukashmir.ac.in

For V M Salgaocar College of Law, Miramar, Panaji, Goa

Name: (Prof). Dr. G. Shaber Ali
 Title: Offg. Principal Address: V M Salgaocar College of law, Miramar, Caranzalem Post
City: Panaji
Pin Code: 403002
Country: India
Telephone No: 9421246973/9834687243
Email: principal@vmslaw.edu.in/shaberali007goa@gmail.com

This Memorandum of Understanding will come into effect on the date of its signing and shall remain in effect for five years. It will then come to an end unless the Institutions inform each other in writing no later than six months prior to the date of its ending of their intention to renew.

- 8. The partners in this Memorandum of Understanding will consult each other as often as necessary, and at least once a year, in order to evaluate their cooperation. Any modification to the present Memorandum of Understanding must be consented to by both institutions.
- 9. Details of this Memorandum of Understanding may be altered as a result of the experience acquired by both institutions and developments in their respective course programs.
- 10. This Memorandum of Understanding, as well as any Protocol made pursuant to it, is not a contract and does not create any rights or obligations including financial liability.
- 11. This Memorandum of Understanding is made in English.

Dated this day of **04th August 2021**

(Ar)

For School of Legal Studies,

Central University of Kashmir Ganderbal, (J&K)

Prof. Mohd Afzal Zargar Registrar, Central University of Kashmir Ganderbal, (J&K)

Witnesses:

For Law College

Miramar, Panaji, Goa

(Prof). Dr. G. Shaber Ali

Offg. Principal, V M Salgaocar College of Law Miramar, Panaji, Goa. 403002

Pul

Prof. Farooq Ahmad Mir Dean, School of Legal Studies, Central Institution of Kashmir Tulmulla, Ganderbal **Dr. Kim Couto**, (HOD) and Associate Professor of Law, V M Salgaocar College of Law, Miramar, Panaji

